

U.S.C.A. No 15-15636

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HANS M. KRISTENSEN, ROBERT
ALVAREZ, DR. JAMES E. DOYLE, AND
NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
AND A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT ON APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, U.S.D.C. No C 14-01885 JSW
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, United States District Judge

ANDREA R. ST. JULIAN, Bar No 134919
12707 High Bluff Dr., Ste. 200
San Diego, California 92130
(858) 792-6366
astjulian@san.rr.com
Attorney for amici curiae,
Hans M. Kristensen, Robert Alvarez, Dr. James E. Doyle, and
Nuclear Watch New Mexico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. i

IDENTITIES OF THE AMICI CURIAE. 1

 A. HANS M. KRISTENSEN – Director of the Nuclear Information Project at the Federation of American Scientists 1

 B. ROBERT ALVAREZ – Senior Scholar at the Institute for Policy Studies and Former Senior Policy Adviser to the U.S. Department of Energy Deputy Assistant Secretary for National Security and the Environment. 2

 C. DR. JAMES E. DOYLE – Former Specialist in the Nuclear Non-proliferation Division at the Los Alamos National Laboratory. 3

 D. NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO – A Nonprofit Organization Devoted to Educating the Public on Nuclear Weapons and Related Environmental Issues 5

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE. 6

CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF. 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR THE DISTRICT COURT FROM ADDRESSING WHETHER THE U.S. EXECUTIVE HAS BREACHED ARTICLE VI OF THE *TREATY ON THE NON-PROLIFERATION OF NUCLEAR WEAPONS*.. 8

A. Nuclear Disarmament is the U.S. Executive’s Declared Policy..... 8

B. The “Good Faith” Standard Enunciated in the Treaty is Judicially Discoverable and Manageable..... 12

1. The parameters of the good faith standard are discoverable because domestic courts and international tribunals use it to adjudicate proceedings..... 12

2. The good faith standard is manageable because criteria exist to determine whether the U.S. Executive has met its obligations.. 14

a. Objective documentation showing the U.S. Executive has failed to pursue negotiations evidences the manageability of the good faith standard..... 15

b.	Objective documentation showing the Executive’s Vertical Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons evidences the manageability of the good faith standard.....	17
3.	The good faith standard is manageable irrespective of the district court’s ability to direct the actions of other signatories to the Treaty... .	25
C.	Prudential Considerations Do Not Allow the Application of the Political Doctrine Question.....	27
II.	THE MARSHALL ISLANDS HAS STANDING IN THE INSTANT MATTER..	32
A.	The U.S. Executive’s Breach of the Treaty Has Inflicted Concrete and Particularized Injury on the Marshall Islands..	32
1.	The district court mischaracterized and minimized the threat of injury faced by the Marshall Islands.....	33
2.	The high alert status of nuclear weapons maintained by the United States increases the threat of injury to the Marshall Islands..	34
B.	The District Court can Redress the Injuries Suffered by the Marshall Islands..	38
1.	The U.S. Executive’s breach of Article VI of the Treaty is a redressable injury.....	38

2. The increased risk of danger to the Marshall Islands caused by the United States' breach of Article VI of the Treaty is a redressable injury.. 41

CONCLUSION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

ADDENDUM OF STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 9

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

The Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production and Stockpiling of Bacteriological (Biological) and Toxin Weapons and on their Destruction,

opened for signature on April 10, 1972 and entered into force on March 26, 1975, available at <http://www.unog.ch/80256E600585943/%28httpPages%29/77CF2516DDC5DCF5C1257E520032EF67?OpenDocument>. 39

Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons,

opened for signature July 1, 1968, 21 U.S.T. 483, T.I.A.S. No. 6839, 729 U.N.T.S. 161 (entered into force March 5, 1970) 9,13, 28

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 491..... 22

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008,
PL 110-181, January 28, 2008, 122 Stat 3, sec. 1070. 10

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).	27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2010 Review Conference of the Parties to the Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons Final Document</i> , Vol. 1, (June 18, 2010), available at http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=NPT/CONF.2010/50 (VOL.I)	45
European Union, <i>Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action</i> , (July 14, 2015), available at http://eeas.europa.eu/statements-eeas/docs/iran_agreement/iran_joint-comprehensive-plan-of-action_en.pdf	13, 40
European Union, <i>Joint Statement by EU High Representative Federica Mogherini and Iranian Foreign Minister Javad Zarif Switzerland</i> , (February 4, 2015), available at http://eeas.europa.eu/statements-eeas/2015/150402_03_en.htm	42
Global Zero Commission on Nuclear Risk Reduction, <i>De-Alerting and Stabilizing the World's Nuclear Force Postures</i> , (April 2015), available at http://www.globalzero.org/files/global_zero_commission_on_nuclear_risk_reduction_report_0.pdf	35, 37

Government Accountability Office, *Nuclear Weapons: Actions Needed by NNSA to Clarify Dismantlement Performance Goal*,
(April 2014), available at www.gao.gov/assets/670/662840.pdf
..... 24

Hanna M. Segal, *Silence is the Real Crime*,
*Psychoanalysis and the Nuclear Threat: Clinical and
Theoretical Studies*, (Howard B. Levine et al., eds., 1988 ed.)
..... 34

Hans M. Kristensen, et al., *Reducing Alert Rates of Nuclear Weapons*,
United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research,
(2012), available at [http://www.unidir.org/files/
publications/pdfs/reducing-alert-rates-of-nuclear-
weapons-en-307.pdf](http://www.unidir.org/files/publications/pdfs/reducing-alert-rates-of-nuclear-weapons-en-307.pdf)..... 35, 36

Hans M. Kristensen, et al., *Slowing nuclear weapon reductions and endless
nuclear weapon modernizations: A challenge to the NPT*,
Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists, Nuclear Notebook,
(June 20, 2014), available at [http://bos.sagepub.com/
content/70/4/94](http://bos.sagepub.com/content/70/4/94). 24

Hans M. Kristensen, et al., *US nuclear forces, 2015*,
Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists, Nuclear Notebook, Vol. 7,
(March 2015) available at [http://thebulletin.org/2015/march/
us-nuclear-forces-20158075](http://thebulletin.org/2015/march/us-nuclear-forces-20158075)..... 24

Hans M. Kristensen, *The B61 Life-Extension Program: Increasing NATO Nuclear Capability and Precision Low-Yield Strikes*,
Federation of American Scientist (June 2011),
available at <https://fas.org/issue-brief/b61-life-extension-program-increasing-nato-nuclear-capability-precision-low-yield-strikes/>..... 19

Jason Fritz, *Hacking Nuclear Command and Control*, International Commission on Nuclear Non-proliferation and Disarmament,
(2009), available at http://works.bepress.com/jason_fritz/4/
..... 36

Jon B. Wolfsthal et al., *The Trillion Dollar Nuclear Triad*, James Martin Center for Nonproliferation Studies,
(January 2014), available at http://cns.miis.edu/trillion_dollar_nuclear_triad/. 22

North Atlantic Treaty Organization, Allied Command Operations, *SACEUR*,
<http://www.aco.nato.int/saceur2013.aspx> (last visited on July 17, 2015)..... 44

Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons, *The Chemical Weapons Convention: Genesis and Historical Development*,
<https://www.opcw.org/chemical-weapons-convention/genesis-and-historical-development/> (last visited on July 15, 2015). 42, 43

Reaching Critical Will, *2015 NPT Review Conference Joint Closing Statement As delivered by Austria*,
(May 22, 2015) http://www.reachingcriticalwill.org/images/documents/Disarmament-fora/npt/revcon2015/statements/22May_Austria.pdf (last visited on July 25, 2015)..... 30, 47

Republic of South Africa, South African Permanent Mission to the United Nations, *Statement by Ambassador Abdul Samad Minty on Behalf of South Africa, Subsidiary Body 1*,
(May 13, 2015), <http://safricaun.ch/?p=151> (last visited on July 16, 2015)..... 16, 45

Robert Alvarez, *The Nuclear Weapons Dismantlement Problem*, *Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists*, Vol. 70, Issue 6,
(November 3, 2014), available at <http://thebulletin.org/2014/november/nuclear-weapons-dismantlement-problem7791>. 24, 30

The Nuclear Threat Initiative, *The Biological Weapons Convention*,
<http://www.nti.org/analysis/articles/biological-weapons-convention/> (last visited on July 16, 2015).. 42, 44

The White House, *National Security Strategy*,
(February 2015), available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/2015_national_security_strategy.pdf
..... 11, 30

The White House, *Statement by the President on Iran*,
(July 14, 2015), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/07/14/statement-president-iran>
..... 40

- U. S. Department of State, Office of the Historian, *Milestones: 1961–1968*,
<https://history.state.gov/milestones/1961-1968/npt> 42, 43
- U. S. Senate, *Lessons Learned from past WMD Negotiations*, Hearing before
Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, 114th Congress, (statement of
Graham T. Allison),
(2015), available at [http://www.foreign.senate.gov/
imo/media/doc/062415_Allison_Testimony.pdf](http://www.foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/062415_Allison_Testimony.pdf). 39
- U.S. Defense Department, *The Nuclear Matters Handbook, Expanded
Edition*,
(2011), available at [http://www.acq.osd.mil/ncbdp/nm/nm_
book_5_11/docs/NMHB2011.pdf](http://www.acq.osd.mil/ncbdp/nm/nm_book_5_11/docs/NMHB2011.pdf). 23
- U.S. Department of Defense, *Nuclear Posture Review Report*,
(April 2010), available at <http://www.defense.gov/npr/> . . . 9, 31
- U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration,
*NNSA, Air Force Complete Successful B61-12 Life Extension
Program Instrumented Flight Tests*,
(February 2, 2015) [http://nnsa.energy.gov/mediaroom/
pressreleases/b61-12-lep-instrumented-flight-tests](http://nnsa.energy.gov/mediaroom/pressreleases/b61-12-lep-instrumented-flight-tests) (last
visited on July 19, 2015). 20
- U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration,
Fiscal Year 2016 Stockpile Stewardship and Management Plan,
(March 2015), available at [http://nnsa.energy.gov/sites/
default/files/FY16SSMP_FINAL%203_16_2015
_reducedsize.pdf](http://nnsa.energy.gov/sites/default/files/FY16SSMP_FINAL%203_16_2015_reducedsize.pdf). 18-20

U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration, *B61-12 Life Extension Program Undergoes First Full-Scale Wind Tunnel Test*, (April 14, 2014) <http://nnsa.energy.gov/mediaroom/pressreleases/windtunnel> (last visited on July 19, 2015). . . . 21

U.S. Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration, *FY 2016 Congressional Budget Request, Vol. 1*, (February 2015), available at http://www.energy.gov/sites/prod/files/2015/02/f19/FY2016BudgetVolume1_1.pdf 19, 20

U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Economic Affairs, *Parameters for a Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action regarding the Islamic Republic of Iran's Nuclear Program*, (April 2, 2015), available at <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/240752.pdf>. 13

U.S. Department of State, Remarks by John Kerry, secretary of state, made at the 2015 Nuclear Nonproliferation Treaty Review Conference, (April 27, 2015), <http://www.state.gov/secretary/remarks/2015/04/241175.htm> (last visited on July 9, 2015).. 9

U.S. Department of State, *The Chemical Weapons Convention: Eliminating a Whole Category of Weapons of Mass Destruction*, <http://www.state.gov/r/pa/pl/176872.htm> (last visited on July 15, 2015). 39

- U.S. House of Representatives, *FY2016 Budget Request for Nuclear Forces*, Hearing before Subcommittee on Strategic Forces of the House Armed Services Committee, 114th Congress, (Statement of Vice Admiral Terry Benedict, USN Director Strategic Systems Programs),
(April 15, 2015) <http://docs.house.gov/meetings/AS/AS29/20150415/103008/HHRG-114-AS29-Wstate-BenedictUSNT-20150415.pdf>; *Statement of Admiral C. D. Haney, Commander, United States Strategic* 21, 22
- U.S. Senate, *Statement of Admiral C. D. Haney, Commander, United States Strategic Command*, Senate Committee on Armed Forces, 114th Congress, (March 19, 2015), available at http://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Haney_02-27-14.pdf. 21
- U.S. Senate, *Status of Air Force Nuclear and Strategic Systems*, Hearing Before Armed Services Committee Strategic Forces, 114th Congress, (Statement of Lieutenant General Stephen W. Wilson, Commander Air Force Global Strike Command),
(April 22, 2015), available at http://www.armed-services.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Wilson_04-22-15.pdf. . . . 21, 22, 24
- Union of Concerned Scientists, *Close Calls with Nuclear Weapons*, (April 2015), available at <http://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/attach/2015/04/Close%20Calls%20with%20Nuclear%20Weapons.pdf>. 34, 35
- United Nations, U. N. Security Council, *Current Members*, <http://www.un.org/en/sc/members/> (last visited on July 17, 2015). 44

United Nations, U.N. Office for Disarmament Affairs, *The Home Stretch: Looking for Common Ground Ahead of the 2015 NPT Review Conference*, (March 13, 2015) available at <https://unoda-web.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/hr-annecy.pdf> 29, 30

United Nations, U.N. Office for Disarmament Affairs, *Challenging the Status Quo: A Generation Rising for Peace, Justice, and Nuclear Abolition*, (May 1, 2015), available at <https://unoda-web.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/ak-bang.pdf> 15

United Nations, U.N. Office for Disarmament Affairs, *Promoting a Successful Outcome of the 2015 NPT Review Conference*, (April 27, 2015), available at <https://unoda-web.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/hr-swedish-sipri.pdf>. 29

Victor Sidel, et al., *Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons: Opportunities for Control and Abolition*, *American Journal of Public Health*, Vol. 97, No. 9, (September 2007), available at <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1963312/pdf/0971589.pdf>..... 17
